IN—=VT vy
T-8452B PARTS BOOK

2AREFREIA LY FESA TABEBRIYI DY
TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE SPLIT NEEDLE BAR LOCK STITCHER
WITH THREAD TRIMMER

brother.

=T OEMIFRIE Parts Navigation TZTEULV=FZITFE T,  http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



BRIRDRA

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

T-8452B-40




Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8452B-40

— 3: Medium-weight materials

L 5: Heavy-weight materials



IN—Y Ty ZHABIZEELT

. ZOARIE, 2006FE11ADT—RICEDVTHERSNE=EDTY,
BRI T ELRLICHREAERESINDGELAHYET,
R TR T AR, BETRLTHYET,

B X

N L7 1
B. EBHBER oo 9
C. SHEIEEIBIR o 5
D. STHEUIBHRMERRR o 9
=R P e, 11
S 0 13
G, TFERRER e 15
Ho ZEYUBBRMR oo 17
N < L 19
KL DVERBRTR e cessssssssnneees 21
(SO S - OO 25
(I - L 2 27
M. HEEBRR o 29
NI | U S 33
P. SR BRR oo e 35
Q. HREDYBBR oo 37
R. ARIBOBIRE oo 39
S FRELUNEER oo 41
T1. AVFA—LARY IR T—RBR 43
T2. AVRA—JILAR YD ZRBER o 45
U. SBERRAYFRIRR oo 47
V. BEEFBER e 49
W. BERZ EFEybEBHREA TaVEBE) e 51
A B G 1 53
Z2. AFBERBER o 55
T = 2 [, 57
Sp. EARBIEBER—ETR oo 58
Gal. =D —ER s 59



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in November 2006.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

. I o m m O O W »

CONTENTS

. Maching bOdY .......oooeviiiiiiieeieeeeeee s
. Upper shaft mechanism ...
. Needle bar rocking mechanism ..................ccciiiieeeeeee,
. Needle bar flip-up mechanism ..o
. Presser foot mechanism ..........cccccooviiiiiiiiiee
. Feed mechanism ...
. Quick reverse mechanism ...........cccccoeviiiiinn i,
. Feed shaft mechanism ...
. GAUQGE PAIS ..ooeeeeeiectieee e e
. Rotary hook mechanism ...........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiie e
. Rotary hook mechanism ...............ouvmiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn
. Lower shaft mechanism ............cocooiiiiii e
CLubrication ...
. Threading mechanism ...
. Bobbin winder mechanism ...........ccccccoiiiiii
. Thread trimmer mechanism ...
. Tension release Mechanism ...........ccccceovviieeiiiiine e
. Thread wiper mechanism ...........cccooiiiiiiiiiiii e,
. Control box and motor mechanism ..........cccccocoeiiiinnni e

. Control box mechaniSm ...........oooiieiiiii e,

U. Quick reverse switch mechanism .............cccooviiviieecieeeeeen..

. Power supply equipment mechanism ............cccooioii.

W. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts) ....

Z1

Z2.

. AACCESSOMIES ...t e e e e et e eeaaaaas

ACCESSOIIES ...eeeeeeete et e e e e eaaaeees

- Warning [abels .......ouvveiiiii
Sp.
Gal.

Different parts list ..........oeeeeiiiiiiiieee e

o o1 W



A . £{&E8{% / Machine body

5
I
F—17

//—-\

!

>—18
/ |

—
| 1.
I

N

—_— - —

|—
i

21

— 1™
s ae}i/
20—2

( -

19—
I

I
I
I
J

— — — — — —

T-8452B-050




A . E{KEEH{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY nEu% NAME OF PARTS RM
1 140063001 VAEVAVES Y DOWEL PIN
2 SA3924001 NI RAFFAEY POSITIONING PIN
3 SA4364101 1AVAZ FACE PLATE
4 104449001 13 Lt155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
5 062501416 2[F~Ra5x14 SCREW PAN M5X14
6 SA2441001 1HTA442 REAR COVER
7 062501216 7|7F~2a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
8 SA2442101 1|E-42H/\- MOTOR COVER
9 062501416 3[FRa5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
10 062501016 1|7~35x10 SCREW PAN M5X10
11 SA4370101 1(FRATL-+ DUST PROTECTOR
12 062500616 2[F~35x6 SCREW PAN M5X6
13 SA2444101 1[FVvoFaoL BED LEGL
14 SA2445101 1FvIF1IS BEDLED S
15 SA2447001 1 ARYALFLADS SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY
16 SA2479001 1 ARYL AR BOBBIN WINDOW
17 SA2449001 1 AR A ZRTZ SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R
18 SA2479001 1 ARYALBTR BOBBIN WINDOW
19 S36663051 1ARYALFFHZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY
20 S34438051 4|95 3.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4
21 116010001 1|k ART5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4
22 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5
23 S37060001 1T7-AR<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING
< ERLS > < Except for China >
24 SA2040001 1|ZRILFIO9AL4TTA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<HER> < For China only >
24 SA2041001 1SRV FADALFAoITA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
25 062500816 2[F~3a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
T-8452B-050




. L ##B8{% / Upper shaft mechanism

T-8452B-109




B . E&hRE{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4551001 1|*92<4DD UPPER SHAFT, DD

2 SA4373001 1N FoEVISUY THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 S25234001 1|39 4600422 BALL BEARING, 600422

4 S38707001 11822794 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 SA6166001 NNIRDOS909 CRANKSHAFT

6 117006001 1|193EE WICK, L=60

7 113014000 1|93E€74% PUSHER

8 S25260001 2|7 FEZ6X57RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
9 SA1120001 1NAFIED)Y BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
10 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 S25235001 1| A8 SCREW M8

12 S25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
13 SA2861101 NTFUEDYHIOHIYDIHS THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
14 SA2935101 1|FoEUS3-LY= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY, S3-L
15 S13160001 1| FUEVAARYO293 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
16 SA2460001 IVE SRy PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT

17 S38710001 1|32 U7/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

18 S23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
19 SA2461001 11243245 7-1Ju DD TIMING PULLEY, U DD

20 S$38713100 127> FAN

21 062403512 3|+ ~Rz4x35 SCREW PAN M4X35

22 028040242 3|/ FHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

23 025040232 3|lESHHARFILVA WASHER PLAIN M 4

24 SA2463001 IEEEVZ7 RIS TIMING BELT

25 012061036 2|7FES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
26 SA2469001 11 FoEVHN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
27 062500816 2|+ ~5%8 SCREW PAN M5X8

28 SA4537001 1|5 AMA/N- DUST COVER

29 SA4376101 (1P AV SHELTER PLATE

30 SA3065001 117Uk FELT

31 SA3059101 (PR PAVY, HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

32 062500816 1|+~_2a5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

33 SA2462001 1N T—JUa502 PULLEY U FLANGE
T-8452B-109




C . $H#51E81B3{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

49

— — .

26
((((((
?/
)

%
25

24

— — — —

T-8452B-115



C. #1#%1281R1% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY SEES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8738001 1N)RHADRDHDHYH 53 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT UNIT
2 SA8740001 1NYRIFAH= NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY
3 SA2474201 1|ADARASAHF SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER
4 018401036 2|7 F+HRILk4ax10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
5 SA4382001 1\)RILY= NEEDLE BAR ASSY L
6 SA4385001 17\ RIRY= NEEDLE BAR ASSY R

YRR EEHERRIEIXDIE Need check the "Mark" the following parts before ordering.
7 SA4387001 1N\JRIFTXH2 <FEHFA> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark A>
7 SA4387002 1\JRIF X592 <FEEB> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark B>
7 SA4387003 1N\JROIFT X592 <FEHC> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark C>
7 SA8749001 1N\JRIFXH2 <FEBHZ> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark Z>
8 149604001 2|E>1.5%5.8 PIN, 1.5X5.8
9 149605001 2|95 YFTa/\1 SPRING, CLUTCH LEVER
10 149827001 1|E>2X15.8 PIN, 2X15.8
11 S34561101 119 YFRAL CLUTCH STOPPER L
12 S34562101 1OZYFRAR CLUTCH STOPPER R
13 149608001 1|E>2X17.8 PIN, 2X17.8
14 112609001 AU EE SV IAVAE S SPRING
15 SA4391001 (VA% Sy SPRING HOLDER
16 062260316 2|7 ~126X3 SCREW PAN M2.6X3
17 149610001 1())-RE> PIN
18 149611101 1[1))-RE /2 SPRING, RELEASE PIN
19 SA4392001 1())-RE> 2% PIN COVER
20 062260516 1|7~226X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5
21 SA4389101 2|15V FTav= CLUTCH LEVER ASSY
22 SA4395001 1NARYIAZoF14144 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE

WY BEEREEIXNDIE Need check the "Mark" the following parts before ordering.
23 S07575000 1|ARN)392 <EF25> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 25 <Mark 25>
23 S07575001 1| AR5 <EE30> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 30 <Mark 30>
23 S07575002 1|ARYaYs <iEF3B> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 35 <Mark 35>
23 S07575003 1| ARars <EE40> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 40 <Mark 40>
23 S07575004 1|AR1)392 <5 545> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 45 <Mark 45>
23 S07575005 1|ARN)392 <EE50> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 50 <Mark 50>
23 S07575006 1|ARYays <iEF5H5> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 55 <Mark 55>
23 S07575007 1|AR)aHYs <EE60> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 60 <Mark 60>
23 S07575008 1|ARYays <iEF65> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 65 <Mark 65>
23 S07575009 1|AR)aYs <EE70> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 70 <Mark 70>
23 S07575010 1| AR)ass <EF75> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 75 <Mark 75>
23 S07575011 1|AR)aHYs <EE80> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 80 <Mark 80>
24 SA4583001 2|[\YRHI RNV R- STOPPER, N-BAR
25 149622001 AVAV L o ZASVIATIAES SPRING, N-BAR STOPPER
26 SA4396001 11\ T4% SPRING COVER
27 060350616 1|71 K35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
28 SA4397001 2|/\YR T R A ROTATE STOPPER, N-BAR
29 SA4398001 2[2 ART35 SCREW, SM3.5
30 060350616 27814 K35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
31 SA4399001 2(FH R WASHER, PLANE
32 062350816 2|7~135X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8
33 112728001 1|193E WICK, L=50
34 SA4393101 NNIRDIS5oaYk CRANK ROD, N-BAR
35 SA4394001 1\hoa< SLIDE BLOCK
36 SA4401001 1|7TILbAHID FELT SUPPORT, D
37 062350516 2|7F~335X%5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
38 SA4400001 1[ZT)Lk FELT
39 107155001 2(7xT)Lk FELT
40 SA5155001 117T)LhH T FELT SUPPORT
T-8452B-115




C . $H#51E81B{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

49

;

26

o

19N 55
52
5 _——
56
Se)
61 ‘2
62
7
M
TN

-
I

&2 |
I

| 5

I

| 5

E

I

I

I

I

I

I
-
N
W

24

8
«r«@%
25
8—20

22 32

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

T-8452B-115



C. #H#5128)R81% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
41 SA5237101 1(ZTILE FELT

42 062350516 1|7 ~X135X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

43 014080831 4|7 FR=8X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M8X8
44 154567000 2|H45.3 SPACER, 5.3

45 SA2485001 11t Ihh75- SET SCREW COLLAR

46 S$25260001 2|7 FES6X57R A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
47 SA2486101 13RIV A2)LR BUSH, R

48 062061616 1[F~26X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

49 SA2489001 AR IIVRIL /- NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER
50 018062032 1|7 FHRILR6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

51 118735002 1| ¥FHxR WASHER

52 SA2490101 UAVESYE I SN ROCKER LINK N-BAR

53 S23460001 2|+ ~36X5 SCREW PAN M6X5

54 SA4117001 113V o2H9P LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P
55 012060636 2|77 EZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
56 SA4118001 113V OhF5-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

57 018062532 1|7 FHRILE6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25

58 SA2493001 WS WASHER, PLAIN

59 SA2494001 NANIRDIIRD T NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

60 018062032 1|7+ ILR6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

61 SA5332001 13V A5)0L BUSH L

62 S48204000 1|72EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=150
T-8452B-115




D . §T#EL)#2REBS{% / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

— — — — —

[
/

—_

©

R R R

=
T
O

T-8452B-122



D. #1452 /ER{% / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LTS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4402001 114493 INDICATION PLATE ASSY
2 104833001 2|3 Lt4a3 RUBBER CAP, 4.3
3 SA5336001 1o A4 5378 — HOLDER PLATE COVER
4 062501016 2|7F~R35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
5 SA4404001 11w arss- PUSH LEVER
6 SA4441001 2(F %o M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
7 SA4405001 11FvoaLin-44 PLATE, PUSH LEVER
8 062350516 2|7 ~R035X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
9 SA5333001 IPAERVIACTAE 3 SPRING
10 SA4406001 1AM TLIN-DH5H32 STOP LEVER SHAFT ASSY
1 047301842 1 RTYUTEAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3
12 SA4408001 1| RAYEL STUD, L
13 SA4409001 1|R2YKS STUD, S
14 SA4411101 1[FUATOOoA44% FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE
<HEmRLS > <Except for China>
15 S18964001 1FIAIDDOA3T5R)L.IDTA LABEL
<HERF> <For China only>
15 SA4419001 1NFIAILDAE5RN)LF I A|LABEL
16 062500816 2|7 R35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
17 SA4412001 127 F14TVoa BALL GUIDE BUSH
18 150820001 UEESWZA%S SPRING
19 071063550 11aoFao1/4 BEARING BALL, 1/4
20 SA4413001 1|LIN-Do9F ARM LEVER SHAFT
21 062501416 1|7~35X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
22 SA5588001 1|[Fr M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4
23 SA4414001 2|LIN-D DT INR SPRING
24 SA4415001 1NRSARS O SLIDE SHAFT BRACKET
25 062500816 2|FR15X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
26 S07588101 1RS48 SLIDE SHAFT
27 SA4416001 1NRSARS D544 SUPPORT PLATE, SLIDE SHAFT
28 149863001 VADZ7Awky s e VAT S SPRING, PLATE
29 SA4417001 3| VkhT- SET SCREW COLLAR
30 014400432 5|7 F1HR24x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X4
31 SA4418001 "NW7oFARD GUIDE SCREW
T-8452B-122

10




. $8 z B81% / Presser foot mechanism

< #7723 E& | Option parts >

39 38 még@m
b,

~

1

T-8452B-201




E . $##% B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY uEn% NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2495001 1|AHITHRIARIL PRESSER BAR BUSH
2 062500816 1|~35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
3 SA1174001 1A ITFIVEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175001 1(FIAVEYRTFYEIMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT
5 SA7607001 1A YINNRToFA SPRING GUIDE
6 S07346101 1A/ \*R PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
7 SA2496001 1|4 TR PRESSER BAR
8 SA2498001 1|AHITARHIF+ GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
9 S25289001 1|7RJL 6 BOLT (CP) M6X10
10 SA2499001 1WA ZIT7T o509 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
1M S31006001 1AHIT745 7 LIFTING LEVER
12 S39051001 1[FRH45335X12 SCREW PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
13 S07351001 1N ARILALRGZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 S07529001 1 AbILAL B DS T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
15 048030342 2|FATJE3 RETAINING RING E3
16 SA2677001 1 ARILAT A X7~ TENSION RELEASE WIRE
17 012061832 1|7 FES6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
18 021060306 113> +Vk6 NUT 3 M6
19 SA2500001 1leF 75 L hUo= KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY
20 SA2501001 1A 75 L/~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
21 SA2502001 1\ e 75 Lohy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
22 SA1179001 1|1F %P5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
23 S07349001 1A ITHTLIN-DY P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT
24 SA2504001 11EYbHT- SET SCREW COLLAR
25 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
26 S07355051 2|1 T T LN-\2 SPRING, EXTENSION
27 062501216 1|F~"35X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
28 021500106 11+ Yk5 NUT, 1 M5
29 SA2506001 1T T7H L= KNEE LIFTER LEVER
30 SA2507001 175 RS KNEE LIFTER BAR
31 SA1179001 1|FoxT5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
32 SA2165001 1[Fo+T6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
33 SA1179001 1(#Fo+T5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
34 SA4149101 1(FIAVEYRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW 6
&5 021060306 113> +YEk6 NUT 3 M6
36 S07350001 1| HFH* WASHER, PLAIN
<A TiavE&m> <Option parts>
37 S10780001 1NARILALZ S TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
38 S07529001 1 AbILAL B DS T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
39 048030342 2|FATJES RETAINING RING E3
40 SA2677001 1 AbILAT A X7~ TENSION RELEASE WIRE
41 SA2578001 1NAYITT7HT LN~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
T-8452B-201

12




F . %Y B{% / Feed mechanism

U T D S —— . " Y

St

3536 37

é

44

o a0l

45 47 46

s

13

T-8452B-202




F . % UYBE{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2509001 1 FIVATXFI=2 FEED REGULATOR ASSY

2 SA2511001 2|h9aART7oF 4445 GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4|4 ~205X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 1| FIATFHYaTI= SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 3|7k FELT

6 SA2516001 1 F)hTxRA STOPEER

7 062060816 1|7F7"26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

8 143611201 NRANAT D)L AU D= F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 NRANAF D)LV hY FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 N=-RILRTYLT NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2518001 NRANAND D)5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5
12 SA2585001 1|7 FRF6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 S$525236001 1|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2521001 NARAANAA DY) T5 FEED ROCKER ARM 5

15 018062032 1|7 F R JLF6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 WRAANAF D2 TIVY LINK

17 143616001 NRANAE DI ITEY SHAFT

18 048060342 2|~ATJEG RETAINING RING E6

19 S38427001 NADIVAEYEAVIL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5

20 SA3056001 NADFIAIEIRD FEED REGULATING STUD

21 142746122 1NAEVAE4 5T FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
22 129458202 1| ART476 SCREW SM4.76

23 108549001 110025 ORING

24 S50098101 HAEVAFFAEY POSITIONING PIN

25 100328001 NABVAFHRAED AR NOTCH SPRING

26 SA2523001 NFAvILaY oL~ DIAL LOCK LEVER

27 S39830101 NFAYILEYILIN-3F SPRING

28 SA2525001 1NA2)FIAVEYFS FEED REGULATOR 5

29 016061031 2(7FKH1)6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 1N ¥F)hTXFLohY CONNECTING ROD

31 SA2527001 1NN Dy ECCENTRIC SHAFT

32 012060636 1173 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SA2528101 1NFo2T6 SHOULDER SCREW M6

34 SA2529101 HATSXALN\-DUTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

35 048080342 1(~FATES8 RETAINING RING E8

36 025100132 NESFHHRLIAD10 WASHER PLAIN S 10

37 SA2530001 1A SPACER

38 S07374109 NATIXAL/N- REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

39 SA2531001 1NATOXALN-FH IR SPRING

40 SA2541001 NATIOXAL/N-(4 REVERSE STITCHING LEVER PLATE
41 SA6592001 1| ARTMS SCREW M5

43 104821001 1|3 L2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

44 062500816 2| ~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

45 SA2532001 NAURILARY N STOPPER

46 062501216 1|F~~05X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

47 025050236 NESHHRFLI5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

48 S07376001 1FVAITF/N\R FEED REGULATOR SPRING

49 SA2533001 1I\RAT SPRING HOOK

50 062060816 1|7F"26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

51 062501216 1|F~R05X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

52 021500106 112+ Yks NUT 1 M5

T-8452B-202

14




G . ¥#5R8{% / Quick reverse mechanism

T-8452B-205

15



G . ¥ ExRH{% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY Y2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3072001 | 1|F¥¥HFoUL/ARYS QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
2 154729001 1|T503% PLUNGER

3 154730001 1|FATE15 RETAINING RING E15

4 154731000 |  1|FLRFY/S- RUBBER STOPPER

5 SA2535101 |  1|YL/ARKE A SOLENOID BRACKET

6 062500812 |  3|F~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

7 062061016 |  2[+~z6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

8 SA2992001 | 1|LuawEY PIN

9 048060142 | 1|[rATTH3AYCE RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
10 153138001 IPZES WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

11 SA2536001 |  1[YL/ARL/\-52 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

12 SA2540001 |  1|EX¥HFoLss- QUICK REVERSE LEVER

13 016061031 2|7FrHY6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
14 SA2992001 | 1|LuawEY PIN

15 012060636 |  2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA2539001 |  1[UL/ARL/-S% SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

17 018062032 | 1|7+ ILr6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

18 149095001 IPZES WASHER, PLAIN 6

19 153132000 |  1|3/B>F2-7 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5
T-8452B-205

16




H . 3% U 84E5{% / Feed shaft mechanism

T-8452B-211
17



H . %Y #EHRE{% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 NADVDOAZILL BUSH, L: F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 117Uk FELT

3 SA4028001 1|72EE4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 NADVOOAZILR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1|7=EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1|k AR M6 SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 1173 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 2|YbhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 S23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 NRANAEDIDY FEED ROCKER SHAFT

11 SA6150101 NADIVFATRIZATAYZ FEED BAR TR FORK ASSY

12 SA2927001 1| ARIMEX14 SCREW, M6X14

13 025060132 1EZHFHARIAT6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

14 SA2566001 1|k ART35 SET SCREW, M3.5

15 021350106 111>25Jk35 NUT 1 M3.5

16 SA2553001 (I PEEC IV FORKED PLATE

17 SA2554001 1N2AYFIAIEIYRD ADJUSTING SCREW, HIGHT

18 062400616 1|7+ "204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

19 SA3990001 117TILk FELT

20 SA3887001 117Uk FELT

21 SA3888001 17TV AHT FELT HOLDER

22 025030132 [=ay v k! WASHER PLAIN S 3

23 062300416 1[F~R3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

24 SA2550001 NAIVFANID 5Ty FEED BAR SHAFT

25 SA2551001 2RSSR THRUST RING

26 012060636 1|77 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA2555001 NWRANAFOVEADT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

28 SA2928001 2[> AR TDMEX12 SCREW, M5X12

29 SA4538001 1[2=EE3X3 L=200 WICK, 3X3 L=200

30 SA2806001 NAIVFAHhDa< o= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
31 SA6308001 4(0%53322.2X4 SCREW FLAT #0 M2X4

32 SA4009001 17T ST WICK SUPPORT

33 062400616 2|F~4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

34 SA2724001 L2 = WICK, L=400

35 SA4011001 1|E=JLF2-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100

T-8452B-211

18




J. &' —2 Bf%/ Gauge parts

T

4

9
1

.

T-8452B-231

19



J . 7—U 1% / Gauge parts

REF.NO CODE QTY X2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * P.59-62 UAVEEIE/S NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY, L

2 * P.59-62 1|/ \)FFRIZ NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY, R

3 013660412 2|k A97R=3.18-40X4 SET SCREW (CP) SM3.18-40X4
4 S13085001 2[kART3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

5 149831101 2(7RTYXRART318 SET SCREW, SM3.18

6 * P.59-62 HAVEE! NEEDLE PLATE

7 S11244001 1| ART437 SCREW, SM4.37

8 100032004 157437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

9 * P.59-62 1A HTH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10 113050001 1|2 ART3.57 SCREW, SM3.57

11 * P.59-62 AN FEED DOG

12 S07494001 2[>ART3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
T-8452B-231

20




K1 ./ EE8{% / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8452B-301

21




K1 . m™ZERH4% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE [QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4435201 1| HWIRF 18454 1LY ROTARY HOOK BASE 845TR(L)

3 SA4029001 1A IA%ILU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 NAZRARM VT ACEL2 > THRUST RING, A: 1.2MM < t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 1NRAZAM)T<t=1.0> THRUST RING < t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 NARAZRR) VB t=1.4 > THRUST RING, B: 1.4MM < t=1.4 >
4 SA4444001 1| RS AR08 t=0.8 > THRUST RING 0.8MM < t=0.8 >

5 S07420000 N=-RILRTYLT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1NAMYTY T RETAINING RING

7 SA6474001 1NHhTIA2ILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 "A-TF-I2s OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1NA-TF-L/N- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 WA-T -0 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 021500316 113>+ Uk5 NUT 3 M5

12 SA3889101 "A-TF-LiN-25 O-LEVER SHAFT

13 SA4026001 1|2ZEE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

14 012501031 1177 EZ5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
15 S38212001 1NA-FT+- OPENER

16 154965001 1|7+ HRILE3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

17 SA2562201 HEEGEES AT ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER L
18 062300612 4|7 ~23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

19 SA2572001 (IZIAS 017 e e SHVE S SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

20 SA2574001 2[RARDMBTRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

21 SA2575001 1| R ARDMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA6301001 == VL S PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

23 SA2574001 3[R AR IMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

24 SA3054001 1N RS AMF A AL THRUST WASHER, L

25 SA6424101 1|7T)LhULY S FELT UL ASSY

26 062400616 1|7F~"24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

27 SA4044001 1|2T)LADLYZ FELT DL ASSY

28 062400616 1| F"24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

29 SA4012001 1|ZTILk FELT

30 SA3894001 11 7TILhAHT FELT SUPPORT

31 062400616 1[F~14X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

32 SA2717001 IV SVIAE % STOPPER SCREW

33 SA2676001 "WAR2/NDr MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

65 062400812 2| ~4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

34 S07525000 N BRI AR SPRING PLATE

35 141544001 2[>ART3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

36 SA3912001 UEOPZAVZAS MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

37 SA2675001 11 Yhh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

38 S23651001 1|7 FES6X67Y) A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
39 SA2671001 A RFIL -1 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L

40 062501212 1[F~R05X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

62 SA6294101 1N RZRMN) T THRUST RING

63 SA6307101 g [==~ % S5 PINION GEAR SET

64 025710132 1ESHH R 3476 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

42 SA4436201 1N AWIEF 18451 KRS ROTARY HOOK BASE 845TR (R)
3 SA4029001 1Nh= oI A%ILU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 NAZAM) VT ACE=1.2> THRUST RING, A: 1.2MM < t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 NARAZRAR) U< t=1.0 > THRUST RING <t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1N RAZAM) VT Bt=1.4> THRUST RING, B: 1.4MM < t=1.4 >
4 SA4444001 1| RS AR08 t=0.8 > THRUST RING 0.8MM < t=0.8 >

5 S07420000 1N=-FILRT7YLT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 NANYT YT RETAINING RING

7 SA6474001 1A IA%ILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 NA-FT+H-1U>s OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1A-TF-L3- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 WA-FTFH-I2o00 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 021500316 113>+ Yk5 NUT 3 M5

12 SA3889101 NA-TF-LiN-2% O-LEVER SHAFT

13 SA4026001 1|7=2EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

14 012501031 1173 E35X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
T-8452B-301

22




K1 .M EB§{% / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8452B-301

23




K1 . i EB84% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

15 S38212001 1A-T+- OPENER

16 154965001 1|7 F7RILF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

43 SA2563301 1|A<KS 1Hh/3-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVERR

18 062300612 4|F~33X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

19 SA2572001 (I ZAE I SIVES SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

20 SA2574001 2| R AR TMB7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

21 SA2575001 1R ARTMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA6301001 1lE=F> 2ToY+x PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

23 SA2574001 3[R AR TMB7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

44 SA2579001 1RSSR HR SPECER

45 SA6425101 1|7 J)LRURS 2 FELT UR ASSY

26 062400616 1|F34X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

46 SA4045001 1|Z7TJLRDRYZ FELT DR ASSY

28 062400616 1|F34X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

29 SA4012001 117x)Lk FELT

30 SA3894001 1|ZTILbAY T FELT SUPPORT

31 062400616 1|7-~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

32 SA2717001 2[R ISRD STOPPER SCREW

33 SA2676001 1NARDN D4 MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

65 062400812 2|7F~204x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

34 S07525000 UPZE R PZAES SPRING PLATE

85 141544001 2|2 A13.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

36 SA3912001 AEFZAVAS MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

37 SA2675001 11tEYbhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

38 S23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

47 SA2670001 1A RF1JL/N-R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, R

40 062501212 1|F-~"15X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

62 SA6294101 1RSSR G THRUST RING

63 SA6307101 1l E=F>tvk PINION GEAR SET

64 025710132 1ESHHR 30476 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76
<-405F> <For -405>

41 SA2826001 AR IPVACYAY 3 SPRING, EXTENSION
<-403F8> <For -403>

41 SA4458001 2| A kF1)LsN-/\1B SPRING, EXTENSION, B

48 SA6462001 1|A<KS A4 Hh/ -FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FL

49 SA6463001 1A KEF 1Hh/3-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FR

50 SA6417001 4 ARTMEX12 SCREW M4X12

51 SA2556001 2| ARTMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

52 115947101 2| H =+ WASHER PLAIN 6.35

53 SA2722001 2[EVFR)-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

54 SA2565001 2|E>FR1)-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

55 SA2556001 2| ARTM6EX25 SCREW, M6X25

56 SA2567001 2IN\JRFFIAI VA4 NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE

57 SA2568001 2IN\YRFFIADEYDH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT

58 062061016 4|5 ~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

59 025060136 4lESHHR A6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

60 S01928151 2| REY BOBBIN

61 148602001 2199 TR IR ANTI-SPIN SPRING

T-8452B-301

24




K2 . /1 EBI{% / Rotary hook mechanism

iz
s
=

T-8452B-301

25



K2 . mZEE & / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE [QTY Y2 NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 SA1683111 1|A</Nav= ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY

2 151043001 1 FIAV /AR TENSION SPRING

3 S01567001 NFIAVL R TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 S01568001 1FIATVINREARD SET SCREW

5 151035001 1ZILER)INRRARD SET SCREW

6 151034001 N BARZILSR) AR TENSION SPRING

7 151027001 2|19 FARF Y IR ARD SET SCREW

8 159801001 1A A HITVA YV — THREAD PRESSER WIRE

9 159802001 1|2 ART1.59X2 SCREW, SM1.59X2
T-8452B-301

26



L . FT#hR8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

T-8452B-305
27



L . T#hRS{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 TARRFAAZILL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L

2 SA4585001 17Uk FELT

3 SA3891001 1ATRFAA2)LR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 SA4585001 17Uk FELT

5 SA2571001 124829 LOWER SHAFT

6 SA2580101 N2ADTAVD U UTRIS F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 T|RARDMERY A SET SCREW (FT) M6

8 SA2584001 1W&2=299rIvia BALL BEARING BUSH

9 S38707001 112<297/76004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

10 SA2585001 1|7 F731J6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

11 523651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

12 SA2587101 124329 7-1)DY= TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 158115001 1|22 297/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 1|7 FH731J6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 SA4213001 1|7 FEARTDEX107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X10
T-8452B-305

28




M . ¥&:h:8BB8{% / Lubrication

T-8452B-350
29



M. #5808 &R81% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2814201 NAAIE D92 OIL TANK ASSY

2 SA3040001 3| A AIOTF OIL FEEDING PIPE

3 SA3946001 11¥1vas-37)L OIL TERMINAL

4 SA2956001 2|E=)LFa-J OIL TUBE, L=135

5 SA2957001 4(2TI)Lk FELT

6 SA6178001 497 CLIP

7 SA3055101 2[F1-TARMY/IN- TUBE CLIP

8 062500816 1[F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

9 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

10 $38266000 2|7 TUTTILE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
11 SA5224001 1 7TILRD=2 FELT ASSY

12 SA4033101 1 7TILbAHST FELT SUPPORT

13 228475000 1497\ F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
14 $49623000 11EZILFa-T OIL TUBE, L=280

15 SA5293001 1|73EE WICK L=410

16 SA5154201 1|Favaiyd9T OIL SUPPORT

17 062501016 1|+~~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

18 SA2929001 2|3 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

19 104450101 1|3 Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

20 081038070 1|01 P38 ORING P38

21 SA2723001 1|E=Z)LFa-T OIL TUBE, L=210

22 SA2724001 1173E%® WICK, L=400

23 SA3055101 1N FL-TRAMY/R- TUBE CLIP

24 0A5501006 2+ R4 35X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10
25 SA7540001 11Fa1va7avystyk OIL BLOCK SET

26 SA6475001 217 IFAVEYRY OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

27 081004070 2[0Y)> P4 ORING P4

28 SA6468001 ) = WNAVWE S RUBBER PACKING

29 SA6423001 2(h=2U2T)Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
30 SA6415001 2|73E%® WICK L=80

31 142274101 2|3 Lt42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

32 SA7548001 1Y TR IEvE SUB-TANK SET

33 SA3040001 NAAILIF OIL FEEDING PIPE

34 SA3060001 (AVAVIVS AN E S VALVE PACKING

35 104450101 113 Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

36 0A4400806 2|+FRHH34X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
37 SA3045201 NS TEUIN)I T4 3A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE A
38 SA3046001 WY TEUIN) Y5158 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
39 062060816 2| ~16X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

40 SA3044001 11EZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=242

41 SA3055101 2[F1-TARMY/IN- TUBE CLIP

42 SA6472001 1|1 F1-TH9HT TUBE SUPPORT

43 SA3923101 2[h<TRFAD/INYFY ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
44 062401616 4|F~R4X16 SCREW PAN M4X16

45 SA2604001 1N FUHATFTTILE FEED REGULATOR FELT

46 SA2605001 L P21 o e e £ FELT SUPPORT

47 062500616 1|7+ ~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

48 109405001 1|72EE4X4 WICK 4X4 (L=100)

49 108801001 1|7=EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

50 SA2606101 1A AILH- OIL COVER

51 104450101 1|3 Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

52 SA3048101 1| F1-TAHIA TUBE SUPPORT, A

53 SA3049001 1| Fa-TA4HIB TUBE SUPPORT, B

54 062400616 1|F~14X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

55 SA6473001 1| F1-THAF TUBE GUIDE

56 140890009 NAAINDYT OIL CAP

57 112753001 2|7TI)Lk FELT

58 062061016 3|F~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

59 025060236 1EZYHRF1I6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

60 SA6423001 2|7 TUTTILE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
T-8452B-350

30




M . %5838 B9{% / Lubrication

=
o (b il
?l

N
[l
I|ﬁ“f-<|%|;)¢,'b

H lg/,ﬁ) £
> =

—

X
‘

o B B>

—
oo 60 29— [—30

|
}gg L0130 28963

63 61 SNl
K 27 ' @\?\

I8N

|
|
|
|
|
\

b
~

31

T-8452B-350



M. #5808 &B84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
61 SA6416001 23 LFHT RUBBER PRESSER

62 SA6414001 2[F1-TARMY/IN- TUBE CLIP

63 140327001 2|3 Lt263 RUBBER CAP, 6.3

64 148743001 27T )Lk FELT
T-8452B-350

32



N . 518 L B8f% / Threading mechanism

T-8452B-401
33



N . %&LE3{% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 5:% NAME OF PARTS RM
<-403f/> <For -403>

1 SA3417301 1 TAFIADTHE-3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -3

2 SA3415001 2[4 FIINRL TENSION SPRING, L
<-405f> <For -405>

1 SA2607301 1NITAFIDLUZ-5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -5

2 SA3416101 2[4 FIADNRLL TENSION SPRING LL

3 SA4212001 1A bFao 5493 TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 1FIAHL oo TENSION STUD

5 SA2614201 AELUIASSE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING L

6 SA2615001 2[RRI NRToF A2 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1| AR=H- SPACER

8 SA2623201 EUIAS S THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING R

9 SA2620001 1\Hh5- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 (S IA WLy STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 11>+ VEk3 NUT 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1|k AFRT35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 NWIARToFARARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 1|1FIAV I YTE ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1[FART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 1\Hh>- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1A+ FIDT VR TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 1 ARR) ISR R YR STOPPER

19 061350616 1[H>3335X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1=K AFYEM35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 AEGLUIAE S ASVIA STOPPER

22 062350512 1[+~z335X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 44 FIADHS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 2[4 FIADLHSA YT TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 $20681000 2(FIADV NI AR WASHER

26 S20682105 21 bFIDF YR TENSION NUT

27 144504001 AT oFAYS THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560101 2[FLTo 3V RA PRE-TENSION SPRING A

29 155510001 2[1+FIADLFVE TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1 ARILALE TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 117+ EZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 S38274001 1AL AN T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2(#x35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 SA4506001 1AL AE L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 SA4507001 1AL AE R TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 UT7-LANTF AU THREAD GUIDE, U: ARM

37 061350616 2|H>235X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 1Ar)IADFII LA THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1|7~23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

40 SA6378001 1V v CAP

41 062500816 2|7F~35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

42 SA2636001 2|12VA NI THREAD RETAINER

43 012060636 2|7+ EZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

44 SA2637001 NARILASH BAR, TENSION RELEASE

45 SA2638001 2{7-LATFAM THREAD GUIDE, M: ARM

46 SA2640001 2(US545X8 SCREW FLAT M5X8

T-8452B-401

34




P . %#B9/% / Bobbin winder mechanism

o ——————
\ /
AT — 20 | & |
R = & | @ |
I T I %_32 I
= |
: 12 a7 4| : E—30 :
| | | o
| | |
| /—;\/ I |
| ; _ | |
Ly ST T T T N
| ,/ 22—0"7”““‘4;\ |
w 21 S — | g |
| 15— 6 S - I
! 3 |
| /__—|__\ 3 S > @\‘\\é
II | ~ @ I 27
|| 12~@ | - Q | é
|
| | |y I |
: : P | L | %ﬁ%
&S |
I 11‘&5% | ///) |
:I 13 | 2 —6® ////
R - - .
| [ _L-r
| 0 -
l ///// //—/
-
_— 5 —
</ \
%%\@
\\

T-8452B-402
35



P . %%R8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 (RS Ju BV BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1[~FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA1975001 NWARRFZO97 92 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 (B E 27 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 110> P9 ORING, P9

6 025060136 1EZYHRI6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 1NAb=FIIL~< BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|7 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 S$25789000 1134729 RUBBER RING, 29

10 SA1981101 1REVAHTHLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY

11 SA1982101 1REVAHIThL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 NARFEDTOH BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT

13 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|~ATJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 025060136 2|ESHAHRIIVE6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 1N REVAYITOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1[F~204X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 1| REVFHT BOBBIN PRESSER

19 S$23418002 1|2 AR T4X5 SCREW, M4X5

20 SA1988001 11 RE> D4 BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 1A= EL /- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 URSEPZARS SPRING

23 SA1991001 (ELEE R PAES BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 1101)>, 4SS5 ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101 M= FaTARY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360101 (AR KNIFE

27 062500616 1[F"25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

28 SA1994101 UELES v PP BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446002 2MhFIAVLHS DISC, TENSION

30 100401022 1AFIVD AR TENSION SPRING

31 531032001 1NAFIADF VR TENSION NUT

32 S$12441001 NFIADNRDIHTH R WASHER

33 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8452B-402

36




Q. %#UIYBEHE / Thread trimmer mechanism

60

58

37

T-8452B-403




Q. % YIYRE{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2642001 HA-FIIL/AF THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

2 SA2643001 NILIARI A4 SOLENOID BRACKET

3 SA2644001 1NIL/ARYET SOLENOID JOINT

4 SA2645001 EPZEAE SHOULDER SCREW, M5

5 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
6 SA2646001 1YL /MR- SOLENOID LEVER

7 SA2728001 1YL/ ARLIN-27 SOLENOID LEVERB RACKET

8 062501016 2|7F~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

9 SA2647001 YL /ARLN-D9 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

10 062061012 2|F~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

11 SA2648001 1|13-F4H9x CORD HOLDER

12 062060816 1[F~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

13 SA2651001 HAFRYDH DRIVING ROD

14 148546001 1 FTZoovEY PLUNGER PIN

15 SA2652101 NARFYDD(5 DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR

16 SA2860001 1| HFAHxR WASHER

17 SA6395001 TN ARILAL /N =32 SPRING

18 062501016 1|7 ~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

19 116662003 ARZES WASHER

20 SA2655001 EPZES SHOULDER SCREW, M4

21 062351216 1|F~_035X12 SCREW PAN M3.5X12

22 021350106 1137 Uk35 NUT 1 M3.5

23 SA6392001 1M k)LAan ROLLER

24 SA6393001 1NAh)LAamsy ROLLER SHAFT

25 SA6394001 1| ARILAL /N TENSION RELEASE LEVER

26 113431002 1| ¥FAHxR WASHER, PLAIN

27 028050246 1|1\ Y HR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

28 021500106 11227 vk5 NUT 1 M5

29 SA2657001 NoaLnN-oo494T MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT
30 SA2658001 112aL18-29 MAIN LEVER SHAFT

31 012060636 2|7 E>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
32 SA2659001 112aL/3-9% MAIN LEVER ASSY

33 148559100 (=P RUBBER

34 S07509001 1>\ F MAIN LEVER SPRING

35 048070342 1[FATET RETAINING RING E7

36 062061616 2|F~6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

37 SA2661001 1NAFIAL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

38 SA2378001 4|h 48 SPACER, 4.8

39 S$525236001 4|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
40 SA2663001 UEESE A vE ROUND JOINT ASSY R

41 141331002 1N FaoA T BUSH

42 SA2665001 UEESE A ROUND JOINT ASSY L

43 141331002 1N FaoAVTa BUSH

44 SA2667001 WFAYFIAOEILUAY L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD
45 021060306 1(3a+Vhk6 NUT 3 M6

46 SA2668001 1|1 vk6ES) NUT M6 LEFT

47 SA2669001 VA IEAVE s D S SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28
48 SA2672001 1AFYLUAUR T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R
49 SA2673001 1|A4FYLUhoL T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L
50 017500812 2[RJLR5X8 BOLT M5X8

51 025050236 2| HRFI5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

52 SA2645001 2[4 RIM5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

53 S07526301 2[4k 2N MOVABLE KNIFE

54 148536001 4|2 ART437 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40X4.2
55 S07527001 21374\ FIXED KNIFE

56 148539101 2[4 #2238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38

61 SA8364001 1NARILALIN-DZ TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY
62 SA8365001 NARILAL -y E TENSION RELEASE LEVER SET
57 S38687000 1|39 55557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R

58 SA1998001 1|7-Rt29= GROUND WIRE ASSY

59 062500816 1[F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

60 340400001 2[2=84 1\ BEAD BAND

T-8452B-403

38




R . %#EoB3{% / Tension release mechanism

39

T-8452B-404




R . % #E&R8{% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 110161004 |  2|+vr476 NUT, SM4.76

2 SA2678001 |  A|AkLILATAY-AHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER

3 062500816 |  2|F~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

4 SA2679001 |  A|AFLILATAY-AHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER

5 062060816 |  2|F~a6x8 SCREW PAN M6X8

T-8452B-404

40



S . %A \BIR / Thread wiper mechanism

T-8452B-405

41



S . %3LL \BE{& / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2680001 NARNSAIL /A2 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
2 148511001 1T PLUNGER

3 048090342 1[FATE9 RETAINING RING E9

4 S$38426000 1T ov3 LA PLUNGER RUBBER

5 S02664001 NARNSARAYF THREAD WIPER SWITCH

6 502665000 UNTE VT TERMINAL CONNECTOR

7 S$39048001 4[FRHFIIM4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M4X10

8 062300616 2| ~3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

9 140647101 1|3-FAHT CORD HOLDER

10 062400616 1|+ ~04X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

11 SA2732001 1NIL/ARRO A4S SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE

12 SA2696001 1YL /AR A= SOLENOID COVER

13 060400516 1|1/\A2F4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

14 062501016 2|+~05X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

15 148546001 1T ovEY PLUNGER PIN

16 SA2682101 NARNSA) D932 THREAD WIPER LINK ASSY

17 SA2683001 1N\IL/48029 SOLENOID LINK

18 S07549101 2|1bnNZ4)HC THREAD WIPER LINK, C

19 S07550001 NIV 9 LINK STUD

20 SA2504001 11t Ibh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 012500536 2|7 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 SA8745001 I 7A STOPPER

23 062500816 2|F~5X%8 SCREW PAN M5X8

24 025050236 2|ESHHRFI5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

25 S07552101 2|1 INSA T THREAD WIPER SUPPORT

26 062661212 2|F~318-40X12 SCREW PAN SM3.18-40X12

27 SA2684001 EIAE AT THREAD WIPER SPRING

28 062501016 2|+ ~05X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

2 S07553001 2|A koA THREAD WIPER

30 S07424001 2[kART3.18 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X4
T-8452B-405

42




T1.arbrA—=I)liIRy o R, E—4E{% / Control box and motor mechanism

45 47 57 44

_—

T-8452B-502

43



T1.a>vkA—)LiRyHO X, T—%E84%& / Control box and motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY nEn% NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1385001 1A RALIFI= MICRO SWITCH ASSY
2 S38744101 NRAIFARINHR SWITCH PLATE SPRING
3 SA2686001 1NRAYFHFA SWITCH BASE
4 062020806 2(F~R32X8 SCREW PAN M2X8
5 140647101 1[3-FAHx CORD HOLDER
6 062400616 1| F"104X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
7 062401216 1| FR34X12 SCREW PAN M4X12
8 026040236 1|ESHTHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
9 154514001 1| RAR-H- SPACER
10 021400106 1M1+ NUT 1 M4
11 SA4040001 1|7-1)CDD PULLEY, CDD
12 SA3175001 1|H-FFL-k GUARD PLATE
13 062300616 3|7 ~3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
14 028030246 3|/ AR HR2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3
15 062060812 1|F~"206X8 SCREW PAN M6X8
16 025060136 1ESHTHRIIA6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
17 SA2712001 1[a-FAH T CORD HOLDER
18 062500816 1|+~205x%8 SCREW PAN M5X8
19 J80990001 1|E-%%=CDD-HT MOTOR ASSY CDD-HT
20 018501632 3|7 FHRILE5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
21 028050247 3[R HHH2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
22 J03955001 1|FZL3F74CDD DRUM CDD
23 014400632 2|7 FUHR=4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
24 J03956001 1122 44180P36 MAGNET 180P36
25 J03957001 1[MRE>H-2180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P
26 0A4301006 2|+FRHH23X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
27 J03958001 1|2 ~145CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD
28 0A4261006 3|+FRH£H226X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
29 0A4401005 1[+F 4 4H24X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
30 J80971001 1|CDD-ENCF/\> 4= PCB ASSY, CDD-ENC
33 0A5300606 3[+F~4£H=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
34 J04230001 1(3-F#A4 TCDD-HT CORD HOLDER CDD-HT
35 0A4401006 2|+ FRHFH24X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
36 J04296001 1|T>a-%H/\-CDD#2 ENCODER COVER CDD #2
37 0A4300806 3[+F~HFH=3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
38 J03964001 1F-UR) V4552 4492CDD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD
39 014500632 2|7+ 7HR=5X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X6
40 SA2354001 5[+ Rty 1I5X18 SCREW PAN M5X18
41 SA3025001 3| FRHFH24X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
42 SA2687001 1|3-FAHx CORD HOLDER
43 062500816 1|F~05X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
44 SA8530001 1o Troaya1z=yk HEAD DETECTOR UNIT
45 062500816 2(F~R5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
46 028050246 2|\ T H1R2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
47 026050136 2|ESHYHROHE5 WASHER PLAIN S 5
57 J04392001 1|LED#/ - LED COVER
< FERA > <For China Only>
48 BMP2060-0000000-CG40 1(G40N% I G-40-PANEL-CHINA
< HE-FRM LA > <Exept for China and Europe>
48 BMP2060-0000000-0G40 1(G40N" 2 G-40-PANEL
< Brm > <For Europe Only>
48 BMP2060-0000000-EG40 1(G40N" 2 G-40-PANEL-EU
49 J80973001 1(G40/ SR JLF NV D2 G40 PANEL PCB ASSY
50 J80974001 1(G40H T X\ 92 (G40 SUB PCB ASSY
51 J03975001 1|G40/ SR LAY A 21 G40 PANEL SEAT 1
52 J03976001 1(G40/ SR LAY A 52 (G40 PANEL SEAT 2
53 J04195001 XKL A B2 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2
54 J04273001 3|+ RH£H=24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
55 J03983001 3|7k—JLICE W-400 HALL ELEMENT: ICE-400
56 J03984001 2|7k—JLICE W-450 HALL ELEMENT: ICE-450
T-8452B-502

44




T2. 3> bAa—J)bRy & X B% / Control box mechanism

| For 380-415V AC >

< AC380-415VA

4X10 DA
4X25 DA
4X35 DA
5X14 DB
3X8 DA

U DiESE | Type of screw

A
B
C
D
E

T-8452B-502

45



T2 . arko—)LRvS X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO| CODE Q7Y X3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 J04393001 1|CDDY I 74G0 FRONT BOX COVER CDD GO

2 J04438001 1|#%-+YF°CDD-GO KEY TOP

3 J04440001 1(PAH)A42G0 PANEL SHEET CDD GO

4 J04436001 1|VYT=LCA SPEED ADJUST KNOB

5 062400863 1|F~34X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

6 028040245 1N HR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

7 025040173 1eESHHRI a4 WASHER PLAIN S 4
<AC100 - 110VAH> <For 100 - 110V AC>

8 J04097001 1|2 ACDD-100V TRANSFORMER CDD-100V
<AC200 - 240VAH> <For 200 - 240V AC>

8 J04098001 1|52 ACDD-200V TRANSFORMER CDD-200V
<AC380 - 415VAH> <For 380 - 415V AC>

8 J04098001 1|2 ACDD-200V TRANSFORMER CDD-200V

9 J04593001 1|22 X400V-SP TRANSFORMER 400V-SP

10 J04167001 1|DCT77>CDD=#2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2

11 J01411001 2|+ R4 4534X50DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

12 J00494001 2|+ 1Y F4X14DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

13 J03739001 1|CRaOTAA# SPRING PLATE, CR

15 J04100001 1|2 A FR40/22073#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY 40/220 #6
<PFRi =R > <For Europe>

16 J04468001 2|37ESD-SR-120 CORE: SD-SR-120
<Al—E, #—B217> <Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step>

17 J80967001 1|72a2a=vhkCDD-a%7k TREADLE UNIT ASSY CDD G
<AIZEX, BZBRA(1T> <Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step>

17 J80968001 1|723xa2=vhkCDD-7~ TREADLE UNIT ASSY CDD H
<Exdv m A > <For Europe>

18 J80970001 1[CETAILAF NI CE FILTER PCB ASSY

19 J81008001 1|S%/\>CDD4Y3#GO-F CONTROL PCB ASSY CDD #GO-F
<AC100 - 240VAH> <For 100 - 240V AC>

22 J04168001 1|a—kaxy4 SHORT CONNECTOR
<AC380 - 415VAH> <For 380 - 415V AC>

21 J04169001 1|CDDH—= R 4F#2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2
<AC100 - 110VAH> <For 100-110V AC>

20 J80965001 1|D&/\>CDD1-110VH = POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<AC220 - 415VAH> <For 220 - 415V AC>

20 J80966101 1|D&/\>CDD1-230V4 = POWER PCB ASSY CDD 1-230V

23 J04210001 1|7 18X650= BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65

24 J04243001 1| 7—RaA—KFRTEAH= EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY

25 J04115001 1|5R)LhoTo6had LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG

T-8452B-502

46




U .%#5 X 1 v FB8{% / Quick reverse switch mecanism

T-8452B-508

47



U . sz X 1 vF 1% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 52 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2688201 1 R7OFILI-2-U= REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
2 SA2270001 1| RRMYFHHT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
3 S34281000 1RRAYFHA REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
4 S32904101 NW7OF1z-4- ACTUATOR

5 SA4099001 1|RRAYF /AR REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
6 SA1390001 1|RRAMYFI= R-SWITCH ASSY

7 S$32907000 1\RA4UVBRAYF MICRO SWITCH

8 060300606 1]17/312R3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6

9 062500616 2| ~5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

10 SA2689101 1|2-F44x CORD HOLDER

11 062500616 1|~~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

12 SA1388101 3[a-FAH T CORD HOLDER

13 062500616 1|~~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
T-8452B-508

48



V. BEMEIR / Power supply equipment mechanism

N

ET e

QEE

49

T-8452B-515




V. B MR / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY x> NAME OF PARTS RM
<Hi1g 100V ACH> <For Single phase 100V AC>
<BARMA> < For Japan >

1 J04086001 17> SWHZ1-100V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-100V #6
<EitH 110V ACE> <For Single phase 110V AC>
<JLkK-AxSamp> < For USA, Canada & Mexico >

2 J04469001 1|72 SWo31-110V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-110V #8
<Hi1g 220V ACH> <For Single phase 220V AC>
=774 7IVHRA> |<For General of Asia & North africa >

3 J04093001 1|7 SWH=1-240V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-240V #6
<Hi48 230V AC CE B> <For Single phase 230V AC CE>
BRAMVTFHE Power SW-less
<R R FA> < For Europe >

4 J04134001 1|7 >PGY=1-240V#6 POWER PLUG ASSY 1-240V #6
<=8 380V AC > <For Three phase 380V AC>
<77 -dF7I7UAhRHA> |<For General of Asia & North africa >

5 J04096001 1|7 > SWS=3-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-400V #6
<=%H 200V AC B> <For Three phase 200V AC>
<BARMmA> < For Japan >

6 J04149001 1|7 SWS=3-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-200V #6
<=%H 220V AC > <For Three phase 220V AC>
<JLkK-AxSamA> < For USA, Canada & Mexico >

7 J04470001 1|7 > SWH=3-240V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-240V #3
<EitH 220V ACH> <For Single phase 220V AC>
<HEMAA> < For China >

8 J04251001 1|7 > SWH=1-240V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-240V #CCC
<=8 380V AC > <For Three phase 380V AC>
<HEMmAA> <For China >

9 J04255001 1|7 > SW%-=3-400V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-400V #CCC

T-8452B-515

50




W . EBIRZ LIty FBR 7> 3 v#&) / Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)

o — — — — — — — — — — — — e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

4
1l

(2
a
0

—_— e ——— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

\||||||||||
_

_ g

_ 0
(0T
_ 0 Vo]
_

_ s

_

_ o

_ (9p)

L1

L
_\

|

||

I N
__«m@m S

R A
| e A
| |

|1

___

| e

| &
|1

|1

|1

| 1 3¢
|1

|1

|1

|1

|1

|1

N W A
| \ .y T
\

T-8452B-943

51



W . BREZ EIT Y &R +7avme)/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY mn % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2707001 NTooAYITT 7+ YhD2 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, D2
2 554025001 1173y CUSHION

3 S54024001 11oveav)oy CUSHION RING

4 S42198051 1A 77avEos PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY
5 S42199051 NAYITT7 7L N-D3 P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY

6 S41955051 1AYRYFTo3 ROD JOINT ASSY

7 S42200051 VAR SE WOOD SCREW

8 S38351001 113975 LABEL, HIGH TEMP

9 S$10550001 "NAJT77I09 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK

10 146367001 1|7RJL15.95 BOLT, SM5.95

11 S07729001 UESIIAES SPRING, TWIST

12 S07045009 1NeEFRMYFI3 KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY

13 142026003 NeFRAYFETOY KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

14 142027001 NS RAYFETOIIr BRACKET

15 100463001 114757 ILRT7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

16 114967001 NeFFTRAMYN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

17 110087001 1|7RJL15.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

18 S07027001 NEYFRAMYFR) V(445 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE
19 062401006 4[F~34X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

20 025040233 4|ESHHRFLI4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

21 028040243 41N\ Y HR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

22 021400164 4113 Ik NUT, 1 M4

23 S07030009 1N RAYFa-F= SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY

24 S07031009 1NIIRRAIFI= FOOT SWITCH ASSY

25 143549000 2|EVR-2FILAR TERMINAL PIN, MALE

26 143548000 1|EVA-SF)LARX TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE

27 146046000 2|F4aaxry4 NYLON CONNECTOR

28 146194000 1 FABoary4%- NYLON CONNECTOR

29 149799000 HEEVFA BEAD BAND, S

30 034422503 4|+295EV41X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25
T-8452B-943

52




Z1 . t/E mB8{% / Accessories

T-8452B-910
53



Z1 . 1@ % / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY Y2 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 122991001 117V oEVR) 2790 ACCESSORY BAG

2 142443001 1| R T1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

3 118837001 1R T 3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

4 S17774001 1| R T4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250

5 100887001 1|R737-8X9 WRENCH, 8X9

6 142002001 16D ORI RS2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

7 154125001 1|6h ORI R/3F+25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

8 142721001 16D IR R/F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

9 149570001 1|6h IR R/3F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<-403F> <For -403>

10 SA1752014 11107415/\)4a41) D= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415014 41222 /\')DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-405F> <For -405>

10 SA1752022 11107415/\)4a41) = NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415022 41222 /\')DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5

12 S01928151 2|RE> BOBBIN

13 100477009 11=93 HEAD REST

14 S55663001 NAAIWEO92 OIL TANK ASSY

15 144226001 1|27 H/8- HEAD COVER

16 145573000 | =v i % KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

17 SA2691101 NTFITZ0r 0= OIL PAN ASSY

18 SA2692101 NTFITZr OIL PAN

19 149578000 213avyIva BUSH

20 SA2582001 1 | == P2 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

21 SA2590001 1\eF7457 KNEE LIFTER

22 S25344001 1|7RJL+6 BOLT M6

23 S25475101 2| ART6 SET SCREW, M6X19

24 021060306 233 +VUhk6 NUT 3 M6

25 S$15889001 (= dr s SUVAES TWIST SPRING

26 146293001 1|kATJET0 RETAINING RING, E10

27 153230101 NAAIW=FLTF DRAIN

28 S23418002 2| ARI4X5 SCREW, M4X5

29 SA1969001 15/\-E2 P93 RUBBER HINGE ASSY

30 143882001 2|k JEVY HEAD HINGE

31 143910009 2|bHTED DT A RUBBER CUSHION

32 SA1962001 2|k T XTI L HEAD CUSHION

33 SA1963001 2|k ToFT L HEAD CUSHION

34 109714000 419% NAIL

35 114486002 1N RIAAS5-54 OILER

36 114483002 1N RUAAF-92 OILER ASSY

37 S38300001 1NeF 7T KNEE LIFTER ASSY

38 146039121 NeFT7TIET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

39 100463021 114D IR ILET7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

40 S35820021 1|78 JL 5.95X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20

41 S$38278001 NeFT7T7E2To0 KNEE LIFTER BAR

42 S34756021 1NeTF7T KNEE LIFTER PLATE

43 114967021 NeEFTFTRAMYN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

44 110087021 1|7KJL15.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

45 S$31885001 1NeYFTF7TH/N- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

T-8452B-910

54




Z2 . {+iE B8R / Accessories

T-8452B-910

55



Z2. -t/E FRE1% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558409 1|4 b2 T5 423DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF
2 551283001 3V SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 3[RT-IL= Uk SPOOL MAT

4 551282101 3[RT-ILyviay SPOOL CUSHION

5 S04109001 NACT oA HITRD THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
6 142997001 1NAbT72F43 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA6627001 1/ 1TDRUEVYIB PIPE D SCREW SET B

8 150206002 11EZH¥H 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 SA6629001 116727 YEM16 NUT M16

10 150174000 1135 LFYYT COLUMN CAP

11 S01005000 2|MrETI A RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 R A S SPRING

13 S$40639001 1NAZLNAT Xy TUF COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

14 150174000 135 LFYYT COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 135 L/1TD COLUMN PIPE D

16 SA6606001 1135 L23142k COLUMN JOINT

17 S$21798001 [ RT-ILA=TEVE SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 3[RF-1LP B SPOOL SHAFT B

19 028050244 3[R Y HR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

20 021500104 3|1 aFvhks NUT 1 M5

21 150188009 1N RT-ILRILF-HHTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
22 SA6610001 1NRT-ILRILE-3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

23 SA6611001 NALYRN\H-D23 THREAD HANGER ASSY 3

24 SA6610001 NRT-ILRILE-3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

25 150183000 KR AN R i THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 I[RLYRT YL a THREAD BUSH

27 SA6615001 NACT o FARILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 N YIRIYET JOINT

29 021500104 212+ vhkb NUT 1 M5

30 062061604 2|F~_6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

31 S37037001 1| RaEFH5X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501404 2|F~5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

33 014060632 2|7+ 1R=6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500104 11227 vk5 NUT 1 M5

35 S37037001 1| RaEFH5X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500104 11227 vk5 NUT 1 M5

37 031452204 1|~ ILED45X22 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501004 1(F~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

39 SA6609001 2|RT-IRILE-HHT SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER
T-8452B-910

56




Wa. Z& 5 ~N)b/ Warning labels

Z& 5 ~N)Jb / Warning labels fn44 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code

Hazardousvol(age nve 50 X 1 1 8 J041 1 5'001
5;\; s soen [ . Label, elec. shock 6 lang

before opening this fhevor sie diese
fcover. A g

ﬂ(ﬁ”\ﬁﬁfﬁ antnl 5 /\‘ ) bji %L\ ° *u i

e 64 X 40 | SA2040-001
ﬁ:b‘ 1’».!;/:&0!!. t .
s Label Jpn / Eng
. abel, caution Jpn/ En
Moving parts may cause injury.
Operate with safety devices.
[ Turn off main switch before
threading, changing bobbin
and needle, cleaning efc.

SNIEE - PR

4 X4 A2041-001
Label, caution Chn / Eng 6 0 | SA2041-00

A CAUTION
Moving parts may cause injury.
Operate with safety devices.
Turn off main switch before
threading, changing bobbin
and needle, cleaning efc.

T7—AI—Y
Label, grounding

$12 S37060-001

A EE
]
EDHERIETS

CEBBB,
BRFEEDSL

A CAUTION | A ACHTUNG l—] u:|:|:|. Z~N)b

::3(:3 ;‘n;:; " Verbrennungsgefahr! ; 7 2 X 5 9 S 3 8 3 5 1 - 0 O 1
Pl |-, Label, high temp

operating.
AATTENTION| A ATENCION
Couvercle chaud La tapa calente

risque de b lr es mains. ~fpuede quemarl fas manos,

Ne pas toucher pendant ~ [No tocar estando en
Ie forctionnemen.

T-8452B-Wa




Sp. {L#EBIER M —E X / Different parts list

B /¥ / Rotary hooks
BREI—RIE DEDHEICASAEI—RTY,
The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.

@ Z% /Normal

2118k / All type
InEFa#E / Rotary hook assy SA1683-111
#F/\% / Tension spring 151043-001

T-8452B-Sp



Ga. 5'— 88

59

=

AR~

Z# 5 /| For Normal

FEAHIE15.9MMETHEET,

* RUYURBEBEZEH(S07527-001) LEUfT R 2 (148539-101) (3. #HARICIEIFIFTHY FHADT, LELCH U TRHEITEIXLTT

S,

& X / Gauge parts list

* 2.4mm (3/32) DT — T EERT Hi5E(F. DBX1 (#7-#18) D#t&EAL TF 0,

*

A maximum stitch width specification of 15.9mm is available.

* The thread trimming fixed knife (part No. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part No. 148539-101) are not
provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.

In case of using the gauge set 2.4mm (3/32), use needle size DBX1(#7-#18).

115 tHazty b ftim=4A iR EUH |
Needle gauge | Needle clamp | Needle clamp | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
set assy assy
R EMA HEMA B FEMA B
(-3,-5) (-3) (-5) (-3) (-5)
For medium & For medium For heavy For medium For heavy
heavy materials materials materials materials materials

L: S15705-001|L: S15707-001

2.4mm (3/32) @ - 001|R:515708.001 159398-001 148697-001 148679-001

3.2mm (1/8) L: $15711-001] L $15713-001 155722-001 | 148698-001 | 148699-001 | S36550-001 | S36552-001
R:S15712-001|R:S15714-001

4.0mm (5/32) L: $15717-001)L: S15719-001 155724-001 | 148700-001 | 148701-001 | 148689-001 | 148683-001
R:S15718-001|R: S15720-001

4.8mm (3/16) L: §15723-001|L: $15725-001 155851-001 | 148702-001 | 148703-001 | S36554-001 | S36556-001
R:S15724-001|R: S15726-001

5.6mm (7/32) - 156816-001 | 156818-001 156819-001
R:S15730-001|R:S15732-001

6.4mm (1/4) L 515735 B 155853-001 | 148704-001 | 148705-001 | SA4051-101 | SA4050-101
R:S15736-001|R:S15738-001

7.1mm (9/32) L: $15741-001] L 515743-001 S14530-001 | S14532-001 | S14533-001 | S14534-001 | S14536-001
R:S15742-001|R: S15744-001

7.9mm (5/16) L: S15747-001)L: $15749-001 155855-001 | 149692-001 | 149691-001 | 149689-001 | 149687-001
R:S15748-001|R: S15750-001

9.5mm (3/8) L: $15753-001]L: $15755-001 155857-001 | 149939-001 | 149938-001 | 149942-001 | 149940-001
R:815754-001|R:S15756-001
L: 815759-001|L: S15761-001

11.1mm (7/16) R $15760-001| R: S15762-001 S01644-001 | S01646-001 S01641-101

12.7mm (1/2) . 515765-001)1: $15767-001 149677-001 | 149676-001 | 149675-001 | 149673-101 | 149671-101
R:S15766-001|R: S15768-001

15.9mm (5/8) L S i 515773-001 149954-001 | 149949-001 | 149948-001 | 149952-101 | 149950-101
R:815772-001|R:S15774-001

Z24%\A / For sewing without material

FEIREFVREBIEANTEREEGVET. RAZFVE Y FE4mMmUT TIERTE 0,
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
gtiE fHazty b ftimxl 3K KU Mz
Needle gauge Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
4.8mm (3/16) I S S20901-001 S20905-001 S20903-001
6.4mm (1/4) | e /Normal e / Normal S10507-001 | S10509-101 S10510-001
T-8452B-Ga



,

\

Ga. &' — P EBf—& 3R / Gauge parts list

EA8 | For Normal

fHazty b
Needle clamp set

fim &l
Needle clamp assy

ik
Needle plate

FE,EMA(-3,-5)
For medium & heavy materials

13.8 29
% o o
? o ®
222
O 3
© T
KUY HZ 4
Feed dog Presser foot assy
HEMA (-3) E#A (-5) HEMA (-3) =4 (-5)
For medium materials For heavy materials For medium materials For heavy materials
16 _—:.9 3 .9
Dal— oy T
- HEYEL

Without Chamfering

EEY K
Chamfering(L)

Z242 (VA / For sewing without material

3— | |-

e @9

FiR EYHE 74
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
16

®) — ‘:ﬁ;/ Chamfering(L)
Cla- =~
T-8452B-Ga

60



Ga. 7' — P EBf—E 3R / Gauge parts list

61

E# /A / For heavy materials

KU
Feed dog

16

R Y ESIEER

ERIBUET.

* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

gtiE ftazty b fHa=il §HiR -85 1§ 2 4
Needle gauge Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
4.8mm (3/16) - S S 807905-001 |,mpeer _
6.4mm (1/4) #4%& [ Normal =% [/ Normal #%& [/ Normal 158756-001 =% (-5) / Normal(-5)

T-8452B-Ga



Ga. &' — P EBf—& 3R / Gauge parts list

TEYHA/F

or drop Feed

* XY ABEEH(S07527-001) LT R 2 (148539-101) (%, #HRICIIMFIFTHY FHADT, LECRWUTHERIEXLTT

YA

*ERAEHIE1S.9MM ETHRET,
* The thread trimming fixed knife (part No. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part No. 148539-101) are not

provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.
* A maximum stitch width specification of 15.9mm is available.

gtHiE ftfazty b ftaEil #iR KU 8 % 4
Needle gauge | Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
3omm (1/g)| o o1or11-001 L STS7I3-00T ) o 7401-001 S07409-001 $38544-001

-=mm R:S15712-001 R:S15714-001 i )
4.8 (3/16) L S15723-001 i S07403-001 S07410-001 S38542-001
.8mm . m }
R:815724-001 R:S15726-001
6.4 1/4 L L S15737-001 S07405-001 S07411-001 S38543-001
Amm- (1)1 g s15736-001 R:S15738-001 - -
L: S15747-001 L: S15749-001
7.9mm (5/16) S07676-001 S07680-001 S07682-001
R:S15748-001 R:S15750-001
L S15753-001 L S15755-001 $13621-001 $13623-001 $13624-001
9.5mm - (3/8) | g 515754-001 R:S15756-001 ) i )
L: S15765-001 L: S15767-001
12.7mm (1/2) S07678-001 S07681-001 S07684-101
R:S15766-001 R:S15768-001
fHazxty b ftiazil EAEd
Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate
3.4
—»D‘—
® o ‘;‘J‘:‘ °
© P o o
_>U<_
®1.5
{ ) { i —
O ¢
e o __
 S—
U A A4
Feed dog Presser foot assy Presser foot assy
7.7
’4—»
IO O)
1.154_ £
Slot
/\/l/lﬂjo]
f
T-8452B-Ga

62



#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
012060636 (C  -55 8]1025100132|F -36 1411062400616 |K1 - 31 22|10A4301006(T1 -26 44
F -32 1411025710132(K1 -64 22 K1 -26 24|10A4400806(M - 36 30

G -15 16 K1 -64 24 K1 -28 24|10A4401005(T1 -29 44

H -7 18]1026040236(T1 -8 44 K1 -31 24|10A4401006(T1 -35 44

H -26 18]1026050136(T1 -47 44 M -54 30| JOA5300606(T1 -33 44

N -43 341028030246 |T1 -14 44 S -10 42| |OA5501006(M -24 30

Q -31 38]1028040242|B -22 4 T -6 4411100032004(J -8 20
012061036(B  -25 411028040243 |\W - 21 521062400812 K1 -65 22|1100328001(F -25 14
012061832|E  -17 12]1028040245(T2 -6 46 K1 -65 2411100401022|P  -30 36
012500536|E  -25 121028050244 (22 -19 56| 1062400863 (T2 -5 461100463001 (W -15 52
N -31 34]1028050246(Q -27 38]1062401006 |W -19 52|1100463021(21 -39 54

P -8 36 T1 -46 4411062401216(P  -17 36| ]100477009(21 -13 54

P -13 36| 1028050247 |T1 -21 44 ™ -7 4411100887001(Z1 -5 54

P -33 36| 03145220422 - 37 561062401616 (M - 44 30| | 104449001 |A -4 2

Q -5 38| 1034422503|W -30 52]]062403512|B - 21 411104450101 |M  -19 30

S -21 42|1047301842|D - 11 10] 1 062500616 (A  -12 2 M -35 30

012501031 (K1 - 14 22]1048030342(E -15 12 M -47 30 M -51 30
013660412|J -3 20 E -39 12 P -27 36| | 104821001 (F -43 14
014060632|22 -33 56| | 048040342|P -2 36 u -9 48] | 104833001|D -2 10
014080831|C -43 8 P -14 36 u -1 48|1107155001(C -39 6
014400432|D -30 10| 048060142|G -9 16 u -13 48] 10741501421 -11 54
014400632(T1 -23 4411048060342(F -18 1411062500812(G -6 16]1107415022(Z1 - 11 54
014500632(T1 -39 4411048070342(Q -35 38| 062500816 (A  -25 2|1 108549001 |F -23 14
016061031(F -29 14{1048080342(F -35 14 B -27 411108801001 |M -49 30
G -13 16]]048090342|S -3 42 B -32 411108802001|H -5 18
017500812|Q -50 38| ]060300606|U -8 48 D -16 101109405001 (M  -48 30
018062032|C -50 8]1060350616|C -27 6 D -25 10{]109714000(Z1 -34 54
C -60 8 C -30 6 E -2 12{] 110087001 (W -17 52

F -15 14{1060400516(S -13 42 F -44 14| 110087021|Z1 -44 54

G -17 16{]061350616(N  -19 34 M -8 30[]110161004|R -1 40
018062532|C  -57 8 N -37 34 N -4 3411 112609001|C -14 6
018401036|C -4 6]1062020806(T1 -4 44 Q -59 38)| 112728001(C -33 6
018501632(T1 -20 4411062060812(T1 -15 44 R -3 40(| 112753001 |M -57 30
021060306 (E - 18 12|} 062060816(F -7 14 S -23 42|1113014000(B -7 4
E -35 12 F -50 14 T1 -18 4411113050001(J -10 20

Q -45 38 M -39 30 T1 -43 4411113431002({Q -26 38

Z1 -24 54 Q -12 38 T1 -45 4411114483002|21 -36 54
021300106(N - 11 34 R -5 40]1062501004 (22 -38 56) | 114486002121 -35 54
021350106(H -15 18]1062061012(Q -10 38|]062501016(A -10 2|1 114967001 |W -16 52
Q -22 38]1062061016(G -7 16 D -4 10 ] 114967021(Z1 -43 54
021400106(T1 -10 44 K1 -58 24 F -3 14{1 115947101 (K1 -52 24
021400164 (W -22 52 M -58 30 M -17 30]| 116010001|A - 21 2
02150010422 -20 56 | 062061604|Z22 - 30 56 Q -8 38]|116662003|1Q -19 38
Z2 -29 56]1062061616(C  -48 8 Q -18 38]|117006001|B -6 4

Z2 -34 56 Q -36 38 S -14 421 118735002|C - 51 8

Z2 -36 56]1062260316(C - 16 6 S -28 42|} 118837001(Z21 -3 54

021500106 |E  -28 12|]062260516|C - 20 6]1062501212(K1 -40 22| | 118954000|F -10 14
F-52 1411 062300416|H  -23 18 K1 -40 2411122991001|121 -1 54

Q -28 38] | 062300612|K1 -18 2211062501216 [(A -7 2|1 129458202|F -22 14
021500316|K1 - 11 22 K1 -18 24 E -27 12| | 138843001|22 -28 56
025030132|H -22 18| 062300616|N -39 34 F -46 14]| 140063001|A -1 2
025040173|T2 -7 46 S -8 42 F-51 141140327001 |M -63 32
025040232|B  -23 4 T -13 4411062501404 |22 -32 56| | 140647101(S -9 42
025040233|W  -20 52| | 062350512|N - 22 34]|062501416|A -5 2 T -5 44
025050236 |F  -47 1411 062350516(C -37 6 A -9 2| ] 140890009(M - 56 30
Q -51 38 C -42 8 D -21 10f | 141331002|1Q - 41 38

S -24 42 D -8 101 | 062661212|S  -26 42 Q -43 38
025060132|H -13 18] 062350816|C -32 6]1071063550|D -19 10] ] 141544001 (K1 -35 22
025060136|K1 -59 2411062351216|Q - 21 38]|081004070|M  -27 30) K1 -35 24
P -6 36 | 062400616|H - 18 18|1081009070(P -5 36) | 142002001121 -6 54

P -15 36 H -33 18|1081038070(M  -20 30] | 142026003|W  -13 52

T1 -16 44 K1 -26 22| |0A4261006|T1 -28 4411 142027001|W -14 52
025060236|M - 59 30' K1 -28 22] | 0A4300806(T1 -37 4411 142274101(M - 31 30

63




#3| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page||] CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page|| CODE REF.NO |Page
14244300121 -2 54| 149831101 -5 20| | J03739001 (T2 -13 46| [s07030009|W  -23 52
142721001(21 -8 54||149863001(D - 28 10]| 403955001 |T1 - 22 44||s07031009|W - 24 52
142746122|F - 21 14] | 149938001|Ga 59| | J03956001 [T1 - 24 44][s07045009|W - 12 52
142990001(Z2 - 26 56 | 149939001 [Ga 59| | J03957001(T1 - 25 44||s07346101|E -6 12
142997001(Z2 -6 56| | 149940001 |Ga 59| | J03958001 T1 -27 44|[s07349001|E  -23 12
143548000(W - 26 52| | 149942001 |Ga 59| | J03964001(T1 - 38 44||s07350001|E - 36 12
143549000|W - 25 52| | 149948001 |Ga 59| | J03975001 [T1 - 51 44][s07351001|E - 13 12
143611201(F -8 14]|149949001|Ga 59| | J03976001 [T1 - 52 44||s07355051|E - 26 12
143612100(F -9 14| 149950101|Ga 59| | J03983001[T1 -55 44|[s07374109|F  -38 14
143613051(F - 16 14| 149952101|Ga 59| | J03984001(T1 - 56 44||s07376001|F - 48 14
143616001|F - 17 14] | 149954001|Ga 59| | J04086001 [V -1 50| |S07401001|Ga 62
143882001(Z1 - 30 54| 150174000(Z2 - 10 56| | J04093001[V -3 50| | S07403001(Ga 62
143910009(Z1 - 31 54 z2 -14 56 | J04096001[V -5 50| | S07405001|Ga 62
144226001(21 -15 54| 150179002(z2 - 18 56 | J04097001(T2 -8 46| |S07409001|Ga 62
144504001|N - 27 34||150182000(z2 -3 56| | J04098001 T2 -8 46| |s07410001|Ga 62
145446001(N - 23 34]|150183000(z2 - 25 56 | J04100001 (T2 - 15 46||s07411001|Ga 62
145446002|P - 29 36| 150188009 (z2 - 21 56||J04115001 (T2 -25 46| [S07419001|K1 -6 22
145573000|21 -16 54||150206002(z2 -8 56 Wa 57| |S07420000(K1 -5 22
146039121(21 -38 54||150820001|D - 18 10[|Jo4134001|V -4 50| |S07424001(s  -30 42
146046000|W - 27 52|| 151027001 (K2 -7 26||Jo4149001|V -6 50| |s07494001(J - 12 20
146194000|W - 28 52|| 151034001 (K2 -6 26[]J04167001(T2 - 10 46| [s07509001|Q -34 38
14629300121 - 26 54151035001 (K2 -5 26||J04168001|T2 -22 46|[S07525000|K1 - 34 22
146367001 (W - 10 52| 151043001 |K2 -2 26| J04169001 (T2 - 21 46 K1 -34 24
148511001(S -2 42 Sp 58||J04195001(T1 -53 44||s07526301|Q - 53 38
148536001|Q - 54 38||153132000(G - 19 16| J04210001|T2 -23 46|[s07527001|Q -55 38
148539101(Q - 56 38||153138001|G - 10 16| J04230001|T1 - 34 44][s07529001|E - 14 12
148546001|Q - 14 38|| 153230101 |21 -27 54]|J04243001 (T2 - 24 46 E -38 12

S -15 42|[154125001|z1 -7 54| J04251001 |V -8 50| |Ss07549101|s - 18 42
148559100|Q - 33 38| | 154514001 (T1 -9 44| J04255001|V -9 50| |S07550001(S - 19 42
148602001 |K1 - 61 24||154560101|N - 28 34]|J04273001(T1 -54 44][s07552101|s  -25 42
148679001 Ga 59| | 154567000(C - 44 8] | J04296001(T1 -36 44||s07553001|S - 29 42
148683001 |Ga 59| | 154729001(G -2 16] | J04392001|T1 -57 44][s07558409(Z2 - 1 56
148689001 Ga 59| | 154730001|G -3 16]| J04393001|T2 -1 46||s07575000|C - 23 6
148697001 |Ga 59| | 154731000(G -4 16]| J04436001|T2 -4 46| |s07575001|C - 23 6
148698001 |Ga 59| | 154965001 [K1 - 16 22]]J04438001|T2 -2 46| |s07575002|C - 23 6
148699001 |Ga 59 K1 -16 24| Jo4440001(T2 -3 46| |s07575003|C - 23 6
148700001 [Ga 59| | 155510001 N -29 34| | Jo4468001(T2 - 16 46||s07575004|C - 23 6
148701001 |Ga 59| | 155722001 |Ga 59| | J04469001 [V -2 50| |S07575005|C - 23 6
148702001 |Ga 59| | 155724001 |Ga 59| | Jo4470001 |V -7 50| |S07575006|C - 23 6
148703001 |Ga 59| | 155851001 |Ga 59| | J04593001 T2 -9 46||so07575007|C  -23 6
148704001 |Ga 59| | 155853001 |Ga 59| | J80965001 (T2 - 20 46||s07575008|C - 23 6
148705001 |Ga 59| | 155855001 |Ga 59| | J80966101 (T2 - 20 46|[s07575009|C - 23 6
148743001(M - 64 32| 155857001 |Ga 59| | J80967001 (T2 - 17 46||s07575010|C - 23 6
149095001|G - 18 16]| 15611200322 - 15 56| | J80968001 T2 - 17 46||s07575011|C - 23 6
149570001(Z1 -9 54| 156816001 |Ga 59| | J80970001 (T2 - 18 46||s07588101|D - 26 10
14957800021 - 19 54]| 156818001 |Ga 59| | J80971001(T1 -30 44]|s07676001|Ga 62
149604001(C -8 6] | 156819001 [Ga 59| | J80973001 [T1 - 49 44||s07678001|Ga 62
149605001(C -9 6||158115001|L - 13 28|| 480974001 (T1 -50 44]|s07680001|Ga 62
149608001(C - 13 6| | 158756001 [Ga 60| 80990001 (T1 - 19 44||s07681001|Ga 62
149610001|C - 17 6] | 159398001 (Ga 59| | J81008001 (T2 - 19 46| |s07682001|Ga 62
149611101(C - 18 6|| 159801001 (k2 -8 26| |S01005000(Z2 - 11 56| |S07684101(Ga 62
149622001|C - 25 6] | 159802001 (K2 -9 26||s01567001(K2 -3 26||s07729001|W - 11 52
149671101 (Ga 59| | 159805001 N - 24 34||so1568001(K2 -4 26| |S07905001|Ga 60
149673101 (Ga 59| | 228475000(M - 13 30| |S01641101|Ga 59| |S09260001|K1 -4 22
149675001 |Ga 59| | 340400001|Q -60 38| |S01644001(Ga 59| |S09261001(K1 -4 22
149676001 [Ga 59| |BMP2060-0000000-0G40 S01646001(Ga 59| |S10507001|Ga 59
149677001|Ga 59 [T1 -48 | 44||S01928151|K1 -60 24][s10509101(Ga 59
149687001 [Ga 59| |BMP2060-0000000-CG40 zZ1 -12 54]|S10510001|Ga 59
149689001 |Ga 59 [T1 -48 44||s02664001(S -5 42|[s10550001|W -9 52
149691001 |Ga 59| |BMP2060-0000000-EG40 S02665000(S -6 42||s10780001|E - 37 12
149692001 |Ga 59 T1 -48 44||s02747101|22 - 12 56||s11244001(J -7 20
149799000 (W - 29 52| | J00494001 (T2 - 12 46| |S04109001(z2 -5 56| |S12441001(P  -32 36
149827001|C - 10 6]|J01411001 (T2 - 11 46||so07027001(W - 18 52||s13085001(J -4 20

(o]
N




#35]| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
S13160001(B  -15 411515756001 |Ga 59]1S37037001|122 - 31 56] |SA1984001|P -16 36
S13621001|Ga 62 Ga 62 Z2 -35 56| |SA1985001(P - 18 36
S13623001|Ga 62]1S15759001|Ga 59]|S37060001|A -23 2| |SA1988001(P  -20 36
S$13624001|Ga 62| | S15760001|Ga 59 Wa 57| |SA1989001(P - 21 36
S14530001|Ga 5911S15761001|Ga 59]11S38212001|K1 -15 22]|SA1990101|P  -22 36
S$14532001|Ga 59| |S15762001|Ga 59 K1 -15 241 |SA1991001|P  -23 36
S14533001|Ga 5911S15765001|Ga 59]S38266000(M -10 30]ISA1992101|P  -25 36
S14534001|Ga 59 Ga 62]|S38274001|N - 32 34| |SA1994101(P  -28 36
S14536001|Ga 5911S15766001|Ga 59]11S38278001|21 -41 54| |SA1998001|1Q -58 38
S$15705001|Ga 59 Ga 62]]S38300001|21 -37 54] |SA2040001|A -24 2
S15706001|Ga 5911S15767001|Ga 59]1S38351001|\W -8 52 Wa 57
S15707001|Ga 59 Ga 62 Wa 571 |SA2041001|A -24 2
S15708001|Ga 5911S15768001|Ga 59]1S38426000|S -4 42 Wa 57
S15711001|Ga 59 Ga 62]1S38427001|F -19 14| |1SA2165001|E  -32 12

Ga 62| 1S15771001|Ga 59]|S38542001|Ga 62] |[SA2190001|P  -24 36
S$15712001|Ga 59| |S15772001|Ga 59]1S38543001|Ga 62| |[SA2270001|U -2 48
Ga 62]1S15773001|Ga 59]S38544001|Ga 62 |SA2354001|T1 -40 44
S$15713001|Ga 59| |S15774001|Ga 59]]S38687000|Q -57 38| |SA2378001(Q -38 38
Ga 62]1S15889001|1Z1 -25 5411S38707001|B -4 41 |SA2441001|A -6 2
S15714001|Ga 59)|S17774001(z1 -4 54 L -9 28] |SA2442101|1A -8 2
Ga 62]1S18964001|D -15 10)|S38710001(B -17 41 |SA2444101(A  -13 2
S15717001|Ga 591 |S20681000{N - 25 3411S38713100|B - 20 4| |1SA2445101|1A -14 2
S15718001|Ga 5911S20682105|N -26 34]|S38744101|T1 -2 441 |SA2447001|A -15 2
S15719001|Ga 59]|S20901001|Ga 5911S39048001|S -7 42]|SA2449001|A - 17 2
S15720001|Ga 59]1S20903001|Ga 59]|S39051001|E -12 12 |SA2460001(B - 16 4
S$15723001|Ga 59] | S20905001|Ga 5911S39830101|F -27 14] [SA2461001(B  -19 4
Ga 62]1S21798001|22 -17 56] | S40639001|22 -13 56 |ISA2462001|B  -33 4
S$15724001|Ga 59| |S23418002(P -19 36]|S41955051|W -6 52| |SA2463001|B -24 4
Ga 62 Z1 -28 5411S42198051|W -4 52| |SA2469001(B - 26 4
S15725001|Ga 59]1S23460001|C -53 8|1S42199051|W -5 52) |SA2474201|C -3 6
Ga 62| |S23651001(B - 10 411S42200051|W -7 52| |SA2479001|A - 16 2
S15726001|Ga 59 B -18 4|1S48204000|C -62 8 A -18 2
Ga 62 H -9 18] 1S49623000|M - 14 30| |SA2485001|C -45 8
S15729001|Ga 59 K1 -38 22]|S50098101|F -24 14] |SA2486101(C  -47 8
S$15730001|Ga 59 K1 -38 24]11S51282101|z2 -4 56| |SA2489001|C -49 8
S15731001|Ga 59 L -1 28]S51283001|22 -2 56 |SA2490101|C  -52 8
S$15732001|Ga 59| |S25234001(B -3 4]]S54024001|W -3 52| |SA2493001|C -58 8
S15735001|Ga 5911S25235001|B - 11 411S54025001 (W -2 52] |SA2494001|C -59 8
Ga 62| |S25236001(B - 12 4]]S55663001|21 - 14 54| |SA2495001(E -1 12
S15736001|Ga 59 F -13 14| |SA1120001|B -9 4| ISA2496001|E -7 12
Ga 62 Q -39 38] |SA1174001(E -3 12| |SA2498001|E -8 12
S15737001|Ga 59]1S25260001|B -8 4| |SA1175001|E -4 12 |SA2499001(E - 10 12
Ga 62 C -46 8| ISA1179001|E  -22 12| |SA2500001|E -19 12
S15738001|Ga 5911S25289001|E -9 12 E -31 12] |SA2501001(E - 20 12
Ga 62] | S25344001|z1 -22 54 E -33 12| |SA2502001|E - 21 12
S15741001|Ga 5941S25475101|121 -23 54] |SA1360101|P  -26 36] |SA2504001|E  -24 12
S15742001|Ga 59| |S25789000(P -9 36| |SA1385001|T1 -1 44 S -20 42
S15743001|Ga 5911S31006001|E - 11 12) |SA1388101|U -12 48] |SA2506001|E -29 12
S15744001|Ga 59| |S31032001(P - 31 36]|SA1390001|U -6 48| |SA2507001|E - 30 12
S15747001|Ga 5911S31885001|Z1 -45 541 |SA1683111|K2 -1 26] |SA2509001|F -1 14
Ga 62| |S32904101(U -4 48 Sp 58] |SA2511001|F -2 14
S15748001|Ga 5911S32907000|U -7 48] |SA1752014(z1 -10 54| |SA2512001|F -4 14
Ga 62]1S34281000|U -3 48] |SA1752022(z1 -10 54| |SA2515001|F -5 14
S$15749001|Ga 59| | S34438051(A -20 2| |SA1962001(z1 -32 54] |SA2516001|F -6 14
Ga 62| 1S34561101|C - 11 6] |]SA1963001(z21 -33 54| |ISA2518001|F - 11 14
S15750001|Ga 59]1S34562101|C -12 6] |ISA1969001|1Z21 -29 54 |SA2521001|F -14 14
Ga 62]1S34756021|Z21 -42 541 |SA1971101|P -1 36 |SA2523001|F -26 14
S$15753001|Ga 59| |S35820021(z21 -40 541 |SA1975001|P -3 36| |SA2525001|F -28 14
Ga 62]1S36550001|Ga 591 |SA1978001|P -4 36 |SA2526001|F  -30 14
S$15754001|Ga 59| | S36552001|Ga 59| |SA1980001|P -7 36| |SA2527001|F - 31 14
Ga 62]1S36554001|Ga 591 |SA1981101|P  -10 36] |SA2528101|F  -33 14
S$15755001|Ga 59| | S36556001|Ga 59| |SA1982101|P - 11 36| |SA2529101|F -34 14
Ga 62] | S36663051|A -19 2| |SA1983001(P -12 36 |SA2530001|F  -37 14

65




#35]| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
SA2531001|F -39 14] |SA2630001(N - 21 34| |SA2814201|M -1 30] [SA4040001|T1 - 11 44
SA2532001|F -45 14| |ISA2632001|N - 30 34] |SA2824001|N  -20 34 |SA4044001|K1 - 27 22
SA2533001|F -49 14) |SA2633001(N  -33 34| |SA2826001|K1 - 41 241 |SA4045001|K1  -46 24
SA2535101|G -5 16] |SA2634001|N - 36 34| |SA2860001(Q -16 38| |SA4050101|Ga 59
SA2536001|G - 11 16] |[SA2635001(N  -38 34| |SA2861101|B  -13 4| I1SA4051101|Ga 59
SA2539001|G  -16 16| |SA2636001|N - 42 34| |SA2927001(H -12 18| |[SA4099001(U -5 48
SA2540001|G -12 16] |[SA2637001(N  -44 34| |SA2928001|H -28 18| |SA4117001|C - 54 8
SA2541001|F  -40 14| |SA2638001|N  -45 34] |SA2929001|A -22 2| |1SA4118001|C  -56 8
SA2543001|H -4 18] |SA2640001(N  -46 34 M -9 30] |SA4149101|E  -34 12
SA2544001|H -6 18| |ISA2642001|1Q -1 38 M -18 30] |SA4212001|N -3 34
SA2546001|H -8 18] |SA2643001(Q -2 38| |SA2935101|B - 14 4| I1SA4213001|[L  -15 28
SA2550001|H - 24 18] |ISA2644001|Q -3 38| |SA2956001(M -4 30] |SA4364101(A -3 2
SA2551001|H -25 18] |SA2645001(Q -4 38| |ISA2957001|M -5 30] [SA4370101|A - 11 2
SA2553001|H -16 18 Q -52 38| |SA2992001|G -8 16| [SA4373001(B -2 4
SA2554001|H -17 18] |SA2646001|Q -6 38 G -14 16] |SA4376101|B  -29 4
SA2555001|H -27 18] |ISA2647001|Q -9 38| |SA3025001|T1 - 41 44]1SA4382001|C -5 6
SA2556001|K1 - 51 241 1SA2648001|1Q - 11 38| |SA3040001|M -2 30] |SA4385001|1C -6 6

K1 -55 241|SA2651001|Q -13 38 M -33 30} |SA4387001|C -7 6
SA2560001|K1 -10 22]|SA2652101|1Q@ -15 38| |SA3044001|M  -40 30] |SA4387002|C -7 6
SA2562201|K1 -17 22| |SA2655001|Q -20 38| |SA3045201|M  -37 30| |SA4387003|C -7 6
SA2563301|K1 -43 241 |SA2657001|1Q -29 38| |SA3046001|M  -38 30] [SA4389101|C - 21 6
SA2565001|K1 - 54 241|SA2658001|Q -30 38| |SA3048101|M  -52 30]|SA4391001|C -15 6
SA2566001|H -14 18] |SA2659001|Q -32 38| |SA3049001|M  -53 30] |SA4392001|C  -19 6
SA2567001|K1 -56 241 1SA2661001|1Q@ - 37 38] |SA3054001|K1 -24 22| |SA4393101|C -34 6
SA2568001|K1 - 57 241 |SA2663001|Q -40 38| |ISA3055101|M -7 30] |SA4394001|C -35 6
SA2571001|L -5 28] |SA2665001|1Q -42 38 M -23 30 |SA4395001|C -22 6
SA2572001|K1 -19 22]|1SA2667001|Q -44 38 M -41 30] |SA4396001|C - 26 6

K1 -19 241 1SA2668001|Q -46 38] |SA3056001|F -20 14| |SA4397001|C -28 6
SA2574001|K1 -20 22| |SA2669001|Q - 47 38| |SA3059101(B - 31 4] |SA4398001|C -29 6

K1 -23 22 |SA2670001|K1 - 47 241 |SA3060001|M -34 30] |SA4399001|C - 31 6

K1 -20 241 |SA2671001|K1 -39 22| |SA3065001|B - 30 4] |SA4400001|C -38 6

K1 -23 24]|SA2672001|Q -48 38| |SA3072001|G -1 16| |SA4401001|C - 36 6
SA2575001|K1 - 21 22||SA2673001|Q -49 38| |SA3175001|T1 -12 4411SA4402001|D -1 10

K1 -21 241 1SA2675001|K1 - 37 22| |SA3415001|N -2 34| |SA4404001|D -5 10

L -7 28 K1 -37 241 |SA3416101|N -2 34| |SA4405001|D -7 10
SA2578001|E - 41 12| |SA2676001|K1 - 33 22 1SA3417301IN -1 34] |SA4406001|D -10 10
SA2579001|K1 -44 24 K1 -33 24 1SA3840001|H -10 18] |ISA4408001|D -12 10
SA2580101|L -6 28] |SA2677001|E -16 12] |SA3855001(H -1 18| |SA4409001|D -13 10
SA2582001|1Z21 -20 54 E -40 12| |SA3856001|K1 -8 22 1SA4411101|D -14 10
SA2584001|L -8 28] |SA2678001|R -2 40] |SA3859001(K1 -9 22| |SA4412001|D -17 10
SA2585001|F -12 14]|SA2679001[R -4 40 |ISA3887001|H -20 18] |SA4413001|D -20 10

L -10 28] |SA2680001|S -1 42] |SA3888001(H -21 18| |SA4414001|D -23 10

L -14 28| |SA2682101|S - 16 42| |ISA3889101|(K1 -12 22| |SA4415001|D -24 10
SA2587101|[L  -12 28] |SA2683001|S  -17 42| |SA3890001(L -1 28| |SA4416001|D -27 10
SA2590001|121 - 21 541 I1SA2684001|S -27 42| ISA3891001|IL -3 28| ISA4417001|D -29 10
SA2604001|M  -45 30] |SA2686001|T1 -3 441 |SA3894001(K1 -30 22| |SA4418001|D -31 10
SA2605001|M - 46 30 |ISA2687001|T1 -42 44 K1 -30 24 1SA4419001|D -15 10
SA2606101|M  -50 30 |SA2688201|U -1 48] |SA3912001(K1 -36 22| |SA4435201(K1 -1 22
SA2607301|N -1 34 1SA2689101|U  -10 48 K1 -36 24 1SA4436201|K1  -42 22
SA2613001|N -4 34]|SA2691101|121 -17 54] |SA3923101|M  -43 30] |SA4441001ID -6 10
SA2614201|N -5 34 I1SA2692101|121 -18 54 ISA3924001|A -2 2| |ISA4444001(K1 -4 22
SA2615001|N -6 34]|SA2696001|S  -12 421 |SA3946001(M -3 30] [SA4458001|K1 - 41 24
SA2619001|N -7 34]|1SA2707001|W -1 52| |SA3965001|H -2 18] |SA4506001|N - 34 34
SA2620001|N -9 34]|SA2712001|T1 -17 441 |SA3990001(H -19 18| |SA4507001|N - 35 34
SA2621001|N  -10 34 I1SA2717001|K1 - 32 22| I1SA4009001|H -32 18] |SA4537001|B  -28 4
SA2623201|N -8 34 K1 -32 241 |SA4011001|H  -35 18| |SA4538001|H -29 18
SA2624001|N  -13 34 |1SA2722001|K1 -53 241 1SA4012001|K1 -29 22| |SA4551001IB -1 4
SA2625001|N - 14 34]|SA2723001|M - 21 30 K1 -29 241 |SA4583001|C -24 6
SA2626001|N  -12 34| |1SA2724001|H -34 18| |SA4026001|K1 -13 22| |SA4585001|IL -2 28

N -15 34 M -22 30] |SA4028001|H -3 18 L -4 28
SA2627001|N -16 34| |SA2728001|1Q -7 38| |SA4029001|K1 -3 22| |SA5154201M - 16 30
SA2628001|N  -17 34]|SA2732001|S - 11 421 |SA4033101(M  -12 30] |SA5155001|C  -40 6
SA2629001|N  -18 34 |1SA2806001|H - 30 18| |SA4038001|K1 -4 22| |SA5224001(M - 11 30




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SA5237101|C - 41 8
SA5293001|M  -15 30
SA5332001|C - 61 8
SA5333001[D -9 10
SA5336001|D -3 10
SA5588001|D - 22 10
SA6150101|H - 11 18
SA6166001(B -5 4
SA6178001|M -6 30
SA6294101|K1 -62 22

K1 -62 24
SA6301001|K1 -22 22

K1 -22 24
SA6307101|K1 -63 22

K1 -63 24
SA6308001(H - 31 18
SA6378001|N - 40 34
SA6392001|Q -23 38
SA6393001|1Q -24 38
SA6394001|Q -25 38
SA6395001|1Q -17 38
SA6414001|M  -62 32
SA6415001|M - 30 30
SA6416001(M - 61 32
SA6417001|K1  -50 24
SA6423001|M - 29 30

M -60 30
SA6424101|K1 -25 22
SA6425101|K1 -45 24
SA6462001|K1  -48 24
SA6463001|K1 -49 24
SA6468001|M - 28 30
SA6472001|M  -42 30
SA6473001|M - 55 30
SA6474001(K1 -7 22
SA6475001|M - 26 30
SA6592001|F  -41 14
SA6606001(Z22 - 16 56
SA6609001|Z2 -39 56
SA6610001|1Z22 -22 56

72 -24 56
SA6611001|1Z22 -23 56
SA6615001|Z22 - 27 56
SA6627001|122 -7 56
SA6629001(Z22 -9 56
SA7540001|M - 25 30
SA7548001|M - 32 30
SA7607001|E -5 12
SA8364001(Q -61 38
SA8365001|1Q -62 38
SA8530001|T1 -44 44
SA8738001|C -1 6
SA8740001|C -2 6
SA8745001|S -22 42
SA8749001|C -7 6

67




a_n

N—=YTvy
PARTS BOOK

ISH-TEkR=H

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

T-8452B
SA4425-101
2006.11.B (1)



	Cover
	Description of model plate
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Needle bar flip-up mechanism
	E. Presser foot mechanism
	F. Feed mechanism
	G. Quick reverse mechanism
	H. Feed shaft mechanism
	J. Gauge parts
	K1. Rotary hook mechanism
	K2. Rotary hook mechanism
	L. Lower shaft mechanism
	M. Lubrication
	N. Threading mechanism
	P. Bobbin winder mechanism
	Q. Thread trimmer mechanism
	R. Tension release mechanism
	S. Thread wiper mechanism
	Ｔ1. Control box and motor mechanism
	Ｔ2. Control box mechanism
	U. Quick reverse switch mechanism
	V. Power supply equipment mechanism
	W. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	Index
	Back Cover



